
 

 
 

Audit and Governance  Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 23 September 2024 
Time: 6.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Belinda Bawden, Matt Bell, Neil Eysenck, 
Jill Haynes, Alex Fuhrmann, Andrew Parry, Andy Todd and Ben Wilson 
 
Co-opted Members: R Ong and S Roach.  
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2024.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interest 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their decision 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.  
 

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response. If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 8 
statements received from members of the public or organisations for 
each meeting will be accepted on a first come first served basis in 
accordance with the deadline set out below. 
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30 am on 18th September 2024.  
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that: 

• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement.  

• A question may include a short pre-amble to set the context. 

• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will not be 
permitted.  

• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you will be 
given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  

• When submitting a question please indicate who the question is for 
(e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  

• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your name will 
be published but we may need your other details to contact you about 
your question or statement in advance of the meeting.  

• Questions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 
public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda.  

• All questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 

 To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-
committee (if any meetings have been held). 
 

 

6.   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

11 - 22 

 To receive a report by Chris Swain, Risk Management and Reporting 
Officer.  
 

 

7.   REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY PROGRESS REPORT 
2024/25- SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

23 - 40 

 To receive a report by Angie Hooper, Principal Auditor for SWAP.   

mailto:john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

 
 

8.   JULY 2024 (PERIOD 4) FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
2024/25 
 

41 - 82 

 To receive a report by Sean Cremer, Corporate Director Finance and 
Commercial.  
 

 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
 

83 - 98 

 To receive a report by David Wilkes, Service Manager Treasury and 
Investments.  
 

 

10.   UPDATE ON THE BACKSTOP FOR AUDITED BODIES. 
 

99 - 100 

 To receive an update by Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton.  
 

 

11.   INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR DORSET 
COUNCIL AND DORSET PENSION FUND 2023/24 
 

101 - 
118 

 To receive an update by Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton.  
 

 

12.   IT AUDIT FINDINGS DORSET COUNCIL AND PENSION FUND 
 

119 - 
146 

 To receive a report by Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton.  
 

 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

147 - 
148 

 To consider the work programme for the Committee. 
 

 

14.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

15.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 There is no exempt business.  
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 22 JULY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Belinda Bawden, 
Matt Bell, Neil Eysenck, Jill Haynes, Andrew Parry, Andy Todd, Ben Wilson, and 
Alex Fuhrmann 
 
Co-Opted Members: Roger Ong 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Barry Goringe 
 
Also present:  Cllrs Nick Ireland and Craig Monks 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Marc Eyre (Service Manager for Assurance), Angie 
Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic 
and Monitoring Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer), Sally White 
(Assistant Director SWAP), Chris Swain (Risk Management and Reporting Officer), and 
James Fisher (Data Protection Officer) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): James Ailward (Head of 
ICT Operations) 
  

 
17.   Apologies 

 
An Apology for absence was received from Simon Roach.  
 

18.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

19.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

20.   Annual Emergency Planning Report 
 
The Service Manager for Assurance, Marc Eyre introduced and summarised the 
report. The committee requested a periodic update on Emergency Planning, and 
this was the first time an Annual Emergency Planning report had been presented. 
The significant impacts globally following the Covid Enquiry and CrowdStrike 
reinforced the need for strong business continuity arrangements.  It was noted that 
the CrowdStrike issue had only a minor impact on the Council in terms of small 
external provider provision. The Emergency Planning Team had responded to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

approximately 1 incident per week over the last 12 months. The team regularly 
debriefed incidents, to ensure that organisational lessons were learnt.  Work had 
been done alongside local resilience partners to improve community resilience, 
with recruitment of a pan-Dorset Community Resilience Liaison Officer. The report 
identified a number of priorities such as, improving training compliance rates, 
further improvement of business continuity arrangements, and delivery of statutory 
exercises.  
 
Cllr Haynes informed the Committee that last winter there were considerable 
incidences of flooding and was alarmed to find that officers that had been sent out 
to discuss potential measures to deal with flooding in villages did not understand 
the extent of flooding. She raised concerns about how flooding was being 
recorded and 
[...]
rther report should be presented back 
to the Committee to present progress. 
 

23.   Quarterly Risk Management Update 
 
The Risk Management and Reporting Officer, Chris Swain presented the Quarterly 
Risk Management Update. On the 15th of January, the level of compliance for risk 
updates was around 41%. Which improved to 90% in April and today compliance 
was now over 92%. The last time risk was presented to Audit and Governance on 
the 15th of April, Mr Roach (co-opted member) flagged that despite the overall 
improvement of compliance a significant percentage of the higher risks were still 
overdue, including 29% in Children’s, 60% in Place and 62% in Corporate 
Development. The report presented showed 100% compliance with risks rated 
high and very high, except for Place which at the time of writing was engaging with 
a risk pilot to re-evaluate all risks in the directorate, which was now 100% 
compliant. The exercise was the first step to standardising risk at Dorset Council 
including coaching around risk articulation, risk assessment and risk recording. His 
aspirations were to undergo a continuous cycle of plan, implement, measure and 
learn to improve compliance and improve the quality of risk information. The risk 
register now benefits risk owners by sending automated reminders that are sent 
directly 14 days and 7 days prior to and on the day a risk becomes overdue, 
including direct links to the risk that requires attention.   
 
 

24.   SWAP Update Report 
 
The Principal Auditor SWAP Internal Auditor Services, Angie Hooper presented 
the SWAP Update Report for the 2024/25 financial year. SWAP offered a 
reasonable interim opinion and had not identified any significant corporate risks. 
Since the last update report there had been no limited assurance opinions reports 
issued. With regard to the actions to the response to the Climate Emergency 
Audit, SWAP continued to keep in contact with the Corporate Director, 
Transformation and Digital and his team and planned to undertake another formal 
follow-up in early 2025.  A follow up of premises health and safety audit had been 
undertaken and reported that 2 out of the 3 outstanding actions including the 
priority 1 action had now been implemented, with a revised implementation date 
for the remaining priority 2 action. SWAP believed that sufficient action had been 
taken by the service to mitigate the significant corporate risk so will no longer be 
formally reporting this to the Committee.  All priority 1’s and 2’s from all of SWAP’s 
audits would now be reported. 24 actions had passed their original due dates 
where a revised date had been agreed and 12 overdue actions where either the 
original date or revised date had passed. The number of overdue actions and 
revised timescales remained high, but SWAP was in contact with officers to 
ensure actions were implemented.  
 

Page 8



5 

SR Comments: Pg 72 and 76- The revised dates for priority 2 actions seem 
mostly be in the region of 6 months to a year later than the original date.  Those 
extensions seem excessively large to me. 
 
SR Questions: Pg 72 and 76- My contention is that if the priority 2 actions can be 
extended by many months and as much as a year, the owners cannot truly 
believe the risks are that significant.  Can SWAP please comment?  Have we got a 
mismatch (passively expressed by long implementation timelines) in assessment 
of the significance of the risks between SWAP and auditees/action owners?  
 
In response to questions, the Assistant Director for SWAP Internal Audit Services, 
Sally White informed that there had been a couple of Audits where the actions had 
been quite complex and had taken a bit longer to complete than previously 
anticipated. Additionally, there had been changes in structure and staffing that had 
potentially delayed the implementation. SWAP had continued to highlight their 
concerns around the speed of implementation, both at senior management level 
and at com
[...]
on, Significant Risks, and Audit Follow Up Work 

  

Audit Opinion: 
This is our second update report for 2024/25 financial year.  
 
Our live Rolling Plan dashboard available through our audit management system AuditBoard AuditBoard | Login 
(auditboardapp.com), and specifically the Audit Coverage (which can be found on the first tab of the dashboard 
or on page 3 below), reflects the outcomes of recent reviews completed.  Based on these recent reviews, we 
recognise that generally risks are well managed. We have identified some gaps, weaknesses and areas of non-
compliance however, we have reasonable to high levels of confidence that the agreed actions will be 
implemented and as such are able to offer a reasonable opinion.  
 

Since our last progress report in July 2024, we have issued one Limited assurance opinion on Estates Income 
and Debt Management. The one-page report can be found on page 8. 
 
Addendum: Since writing this report, we have had further dialogue with the service regarding this Limited 
opinion report (on page 8) and understand that there was more evidence that wasn’t provided at the time of 
the audit which may have altered our assurance rating. We have agreed with the Corporate Director Assets & 
Regeneration that we will undertake some follow up work promptly in order to demonstrate appropriate process 
control and evidence and will report to the Committee accordingly.   
 
Significant Corporate Risks 
Update on Response to Climate Emergency 
In April, we reported that all actions that were due had been completed. The remaining one priority 1 and one 
priority 2 actions are not due until 30th April 2025, so we will undertake another formal follow up nearer that 
time to allow the actions to become embedded.  
 
Internal Audit Charter 
In the Internal Audit Planning paper that was presented to the committee in April, we explained that there have 
been some significant changes to the Charter as a result of the new Global Internal Audit Standards. The Charter 

P
age 24

mailto:sally.white@swapaudit.co.uk
mailto:angela.hooper@swapaudit.co.uk
https://www.swapaudit.co.uk/
https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login
https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login


Executive Summary 
 

 
 

 SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 2 of 8 

          

Unrestricted 

now includes an Internal Audit Mandate that specifically covers our roles and responsibilities and details the 
scope of internal audit work within Dorset Council. A copy of the signed Charter is included in Appendix B. 
 
Follow Up of Agreed Audit Actions 
Graphs showing the numbers of overdue priority 1 and 2 actions and those actions with revised due dates can 
be found on page 5. There are 11 overdue actions where either the original date or the revised date has passed 
and 26 actions that have passed their original due date where a revised date has been set. 
 

Whilst the number of overdue actions has reduced, those with revised timescales remain high, but we are in 
contact with officers to ensure that actions are implemented in a timely way. Further details on outstanding 
actions can be found by viewing the Management Actions tab of the SWAP Executive dashboard which is stored 
in AuditBoard and can be viewed by clicking on this link  AuditBoard | Login (auditboardapp.com)   
 

 

P
age 25

https://swap.auditboardapp.com/login


Internal Audit Plan Progress 2024/25 
 

 
 

 SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further 
guided by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 3 of 8 

          

Unrestricted 

 

Our audit plan coverage as
[...]
lio Holder:  Cllr S Clifford, Finance, Commerical & Capital Strategy  
 

Local Councillor(s): All 

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  
 
Report Author:  David Wilkes 
Title:    Service Manager (Treasury and Investments) 
Tel:    01305 224119 
Email:    david.wilkes@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary  
 
This report summarises the treasury management performance and position 

information for Dorset Council for the year ended 31 March 2024.   

 
Treasury management at the Council is conducted within the framework of 

CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code of Practice. In adopting the code, 

recommended best practice is for members to approve an annual treasury 

management strategy report, and to then receive a mid-year update on progress 

against the strategy and a year-end review of actual performance against the 

strategy (this report). 

 

The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), or underlying need to 

borrow, at 31 March 2024 was £388m, compared to £367m at the start of the 

year and an estimated £400m when the capital strategy was approved in 

February 2023. 

 

As at 31 March 2024, the Council had outstanding external borrowing of £225m 

plus other capital financing liabilities of £18m equalling £243m total external debt, 

with £7.9m total interest paid servicing this external debt for the year. 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



 

The difference between the CFR and external debt was approximately £145m, 

financed temporarily by ‘internal borrowing’ (the use of reserves, working capital 

and other balance sheet resources that could otherwise have been invested had 

they not been uses to ‘offset’ the Council’s borrowing requirement). 

 

As at 31 March 2024 the Council held cash and cash equivalents of £22m and 

treasury investments valued at £52m, in total £74m, down from £115m from 31 

March 2023.  The total interest receivable and investment income for the Council 

for the y
[...]
 should be possible to return to a clean audit opinion by 2025/26. Years 2023/24 and 
2024/25 are likely to be qualified in respect of opening balances and comparative figures 
respectively.  

 
Looking ahead 
 
We recognise these are unusual and difficult times for all authorities that will be subject to the 
backstop. We believe that public confidence is best enabled by returning to a position of timely audit 
reporting and clean opinions as soon as possible. We will work actively with you and others in the 
sector to do our best to achieve this.  
 

 
Yours sincerely 

Jackson Murray 

 
For Grant Thornton UK LLP 

CC Executive Director (Corporate Development S151) 

 

Page 100



Audit and Governance Committee 

23 September 2024 

Informing the audit risk assessment for 
Dorset Council and Dorset Pension Fund 
2023/24 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr S Clifford, Finance & Capital Strategy    

 
Local Councillor(s):  
All 
 
Executive Director: 
A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  
     
 
Report Status:  Public     

 
Brief Summary:  

The report covers details on questions received from Grant Thornton, and 
responses from Dorset Council Officers which form the auditors risk assessment 
for the audit of the 2023/24 statement of accounts.  
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Purpose
The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way communication between Dorset Council’s and Dorset Pension Fund’s external auditors and the Audit and 

Governance Committee, as 'those charged with governance'. The report covers some important areas of the auditor risk assessment where we are required to make inquiries of 

the Audit and Governance Committee under auditing standards.

Background

Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific responsibilities to communicate with the Audit and Governance Committee. ISA(UK) emphasise 

the importance of two
[...]
or the 2022/23 Audit Report Officer Contact- Heather Lappin 

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 
2024/25 

Report Officer Contact- David Wilkes 

 
13 January 2025   

Quarterly Risk Management Update Update Report  Officer Contact- David Bonner/ Chris 
Swain 

SWAP Update Report  Update Report Officer Contact- Sally White/ Angie Hooper 

Q2 2024/25 Budget Monitoring Report Report Officer Contact- Sean Cremer  

Progress Update on the Information 
Governance Paper 

Update Officer Contact- Marc Eyre/ James Fisher 

ISA 260 Accounts 2023/24 Report Officer Contact- Heather Lappin.  

 

 
24 February 2025   

Q3 2024/25 Budget Monitoring Report Report Officer Contact- Sean Cremer  

 
14 April 2025   

Annual Governance Statement Statement  Officer Contact- Marc Eyre 

Quarterly Risk Management Update Update Report  Officer Contact- David Bonner/Chris Swain 

Planning Paper for 2025-26 Planning Paper Officer Contact- Sally White/ Angie Hooper 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2024-25 Opinion Report Officer Contact- Sally White/Angie Hooper 

P
age 137

A
genda Item

 13



   
 

   
 

SWAP Update Report  Update Report Officer Contact- Sally White/Angie Hooper 

 

 

Other items raised by Audit and Governance Committee requiring further consideration. 

 
Issue Notes Date raised 

Creation of Task and Finish Group for 
Councillor Code of Conduct.   

 08/07/24 

 
 

P
age 138


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Risk Management Update
	7 Report of Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2024/25- September 2024
	Appendix B- Internal Audit Charter and Mandate

	8 July 2024 (Period 4) Financial Management Report 2024/25
	9 Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24
	10 Update on the Backstop for Audited Bodies.
	11 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Dorset Council and Dorset Pension Fund 2023/24
	DC  Pension Fund - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 2023-24

	12 IT Audit Findings Dorset Council and Pension Fund
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6: 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE  COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Gary Suttle (Chair), Spencer Flower (Vice-Chair), Matt Bell, 
Neil Eysenck, Jill Haynes, Alex Fuhrmann, Andrew Parry, Andy Todd and Ben Wilson. 
 
Co-opted Members: R Ong and S Roach 
 
Present remotely: Cllrs Belinda Bawden and Cllr Ray Bryan,  
 
Also present: Ian Howse (Audit Partner for Deloitte), Jackson Murray (Grant 
Thornton), David Wilkes (Service Manager Treasury and Investments), Cllrs Shane 
Bartlett and Jane Somper.  

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
David Bonner (Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance), Sean 
Cremer (Corporate Director for Finance and Commercial), Aidan Dunn (Executive 
Director - Corporate Development S151), Angie Hooper (Principal Auditor SWAP), 
Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and 
Democratic and Monitoring Officer), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer), Matthew 
Turnbull (Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice), Jonathan Price (Executive 
Director of People - Adults and Housing), Sally White (Assistant Director SWAP) and 
Chris Swain (Risk Management and Reporting Officer). 
 
  

 
28.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

29.   Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2024 were confirmed and signed. 
 

30.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

31.   Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

32.   Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee 
 
To note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing Sub-Committee (if any 
meetings have been held). 



2 

 
No Meetings Held. 
 

33.   Risk Management Update 
 
The Risk Management and Reporting Officer introduced the report. The last risk 
management update presented to the Committee was delivered on the 22nd of 
July. Since then, work had continued to advance, the organisations risk 
architecture strategy protocols and work in these areas included provision of 
principal risks linked to the efforts of the council plan working groups and further 
details would be explained when the council’s plan had been finalised. Preparation 
around the methodology to create a risk appetite statement which would give a 
high-level steer from the top down, as the amount of risk that the organisation 
would be willing to accept in pursuit of its objectives. There was preparation with 
children services to deliver a risk training event for the Directorate in October. 
Which would be similar to the pilot conducted in the Place Directorate earlier in the 
year. It would aim to deliver greater clarity around risk articulation and a bid to 
improve the quality of the risk information available when making strategic 
decisions. The Risk register workflow to provide risk owners automatic risk register 
reminders was now fully operational and had proved to be a valuable asset in 
driving compliance levels. Collectively performance had improved with 100% 
compliance in risk register updates. He noted that further work was needed to 
drive a cycle of improvement and develop the Council’s risk culture.  
 
Noted.  
 

34.   Report of Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2024/25- September 2024 
 
The Principal Auditor SWAP Internal Audit Services summarised the report. Which 
was the second update report for the 2024 financial year and offered a reasonable 
interim opinion and there were no significant risks identified. Since the last report 
in July, one limited assurance opinion had been issued on Estates Income and 
Debt Management. SWAP had dialogue with the Corporate Director Assets and 
Regeneration and there was additional evidence that was not provided at the time 
of the audit that could have altered SWAP’s assurance opinion. SWAP had agreed 
to undertake follow-up work to allow the service to demonstrate appropriate 
process control and evidence, and this will be reported back to the Committee in 
due course. There were currently 6 overdue actions where either the original date 
or the revised date had passed and 25 actions that had passed their original due 
date where a revised date had been agreed.  
 
Noted.   
 

35.   July 2024 (Period 4) Financial Management Report 2024/25 
 
The Corporate Director Finance and Commercial covered the highlights of the 
report. Section 5 of the report referenced the risk as high and the reason for that 
was due to the in-year pressure of £10.1 million which reserves were needed to 
meet. Forecasts were likely to increase rather than decrease for the winter months 
due to the need led budgets and the increase in demand. Mitigation came late in 
the year for last year like the collection fund, the contingency and in year grants 



3 

announced by the government. All of these had been factored into the report, so 
the contingency relied on last year to support the financial year had already been 
played. Therefore, there was no backup plan in the same way as last year. He 
went through section 9 regarding the pressures within services totalling £9.7 
million and when added to the pressures of OFC £8.6 million, which totalled 
pressure of £18.3 million. This was offset by contingency use of £5 million and the 
collection fund of £3 million. This brought down the net position to £10.1 million 
overspend.  He covered section 17 general activity around the Councils general 
goods and services invoicing, and there had been some improvement on the 
figures. A concerted effort had been taken to recover some of the debt that flowed 
through and two thirds of the debt outstanding as of last financial year had been 
collected.  
 
Co-opted Member Mr Roach referenced pg 48 and 49 of the report and queried 
why there was a blip in the number of children that occurs in June 2023 which did 
not correlate with the cost.  
 
In response to questions asked, the Corporate Director Finance and Commercial 
explained that he needed to look more closely at these dates and bring it back to 
the Committee. He assumed that although it was a blip, the number came down 
quite quickly afterwards. So, it was possibly that people were taken into care for 
very short intervention work and as a result, a small cost incurred.  
 
The Executive Director for Corporate Development responded to questions 
regarding what was driving budget overspend on a consistent basis and the 
increasing cost pressures. He explained that Children Services had overspent but 
he did not want to detract from the success story of the number of children in care 
decreasing. Compared to other local authorities which were seeing children in care 
increasing or staying the same and their costs increasing significantly. Despite the 
overspend, the containment in growth of costs had been a success for Dorset 
Council. There had been significant work across the organisation to try and 
contain the inflation of care prices. But there was a market and if the Council 
refused to pay the price there was a risk that the resident would be handed back.   
 
Cllr Haynes requested that regular updates be provided for Our Future Council as 
it was not included within the recommendations of the report.  
 
Noted.   
 

36.   Treasury Management Annual Report 2023/24 
 
The Service Manager for Treasury and Investments went through the highlights of 
the report. The Council’s Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) at the end of the 
financial year was £388 million which was compared to £367 million at the start of 
the year and an estimated closing position of £400 million when the treasury 
management strategy for the year was approved. He explained that this showed 
that borrowing did increase over the year, but it did not increase as much as was 
expected, which was due to slippage in the capital programme. Total external 
borrowing plus other capital finance liabilities, such as Private Finance Initiative 
(PFI), were £243 million at the end of the year which was up from £219 million at 
the start of the year. The total interest paid servicing the total debt was just under 



4 

£8 million for the year. The difference between the CFR and total debt was 
approximately £145 million which was financed temporarily through internal 
borrowing, using reserves, working capital and other balance sheet resources that 
could otherwise have been invested. At the end of the year, the Council had cash 
and cash equivalents of £22 million plus treasury investments of £52 million, £72 
million in total, which was down from £115 million at the start of the year. The 
biggest external factors impacting treasury management during the year were high 
inflation and increases in interest rates, leading to increased costs for the Council 
but higher returns on cash investments.     
  
In response to Cllr Parry’s question about the Risk Assessment at the end of the 
report and whether officers were confident about what had been indicated, the 
Service Manager for Treasury and Investments informed that officers needed to go 
away and look at how the risk was graded. 
 

 
Noted. 
 

37.   Update on the Backstop for Audited Bodies. 
 
Jackson Murray from Grant Thornton updated the Committee on the local authority 
backstop. The backstop date was anticipated to be 13th December 2024 for Audits 
22/23. A backstop date for the 23/24 audit of the 28th of February 2025. The 
following year 24-25 a backstop date of the 27th of February 2026. Based on 
discussions, he understood that the 22/23 audit would be backstopped and subject 
to a backstop disclaimer opinion letter. The Pension Fund would have a clean 
audit opinion by 2025-26, given the nature of the accounts and the investments 
would be viewed on an annual basis.  
 
Noted. 
 

38.   Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Dorset Council and Dorset 
Pension Fund 2023/24 
 
Jackson Murray introduced the report. The report set out a number of questions 
that Grant Thornton asked management, both the Council and the Pension Fund 
on an annual basis driven by auditing standards. The responses then drove the 
audit work and audit plan.  
  
Noted. 
 

39.   IT Audit Findings Dorset Council and Pension Fund 
 
Jackson Murray from Grant Thornton covered the report. He set out the reasons 
why the report had come to the Committee. Grant Thornton IT colleagues 
reviewed the key IT systems that fed into the financial statements of the Council. 
IT audit colleagues liaised with IT at the Council to consider the controlled 
environments in place and the report set out the controlled findings along with 
Grant Thorntons recommendations and management response to those 
recommendations.  
 



5 

Mr Roach highlighted the significant cyber security risk, and that the Council had 
recognised this as extremely high risk, that would likely occur and if it did, it would 
have catastrophic impact. He raised concerns that information provided within the 
report could be used by bad actors and should not have been in the public 
domain.   
 
The Committee supported that the sensitive information should be taken down and 
removed from the public agenda.  
 
 
Noted. 
 

40.   Work Programme 
 
No comments were made. 
 

41.   Urgent items 
 
The following items of business were considered by the Chairman as urgent 
pursuant to section 100B (4) b) of the Local Government Act 1972. The item was 
considered to be urgent because (Deloitte were not able to complete their review 
and unable to sign off the 2021/22 audit until the December Committee along with 
the Disclaimer for 2022/23). 
 

a) Status Update Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on 
the 2021/22 Audit  
 
To receive an update by Ian Howse, Deloitte 
 

b)  Planning Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 
2022/23 Audit – September 2024 
 

           To receive a report by Ian Howse, Deloitte 
 

42.   Status Update Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 
2021/22 Audit 
 
 Ian Howse, Audit Partner for Deloitte updated the Committee on the 2021/22 
Audit. The Audit was substantially complete in terms of the field work and Deloitte 
were into their review process and he did not envisage any problems in delivering 
this audit before the backstop. He went through the report which stated that work 
was well progressed. No significant weaknesses had been identified on the 
Councils value for money and use of its resources.  
 
Noted.   
 

43.   Planning Report to the Audit and Governance Committee on the 2022/23 
Audit – September 2024 
 
Ian Howse covered the plan for the 2022/23 audit which would not be completed 
by the backstop date and therefore, would be disclaimed and provide no opinion 



6 

and there will be no substantive testing. At Cllr request Deloitte provided an 
update on the recommendations made on a prior ISA 260 report.  
 
Noted. 
 

44.   Exempt Business 
 
Decision 
 
That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of the 
likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 6.30  - 8.27 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


